# PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILTY COMMISSION Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held April 25, 2024

## **Commissioners Present:**

Stephen M. DeFrank, Chairman Kimberly Barrow, Vice Chair Ralph V. Yanora Kathryn L. Zerfuss John F. Coleman, Jr.

Petition of UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric : M-2023-3043230

Division for Approval of Phase IV of its : Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan :

## **ORDER**

### BY THE COMMISSION:

We adopt as our action the Recommended Decision of Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge Mark A. Hoyer dated March 14, 2024;

THEREFORE,

### IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement of All Issues that UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division, the Office of Consumer Advocate and the Office of Small Business Advocate executed and filed at Docket No. M-2023-3043230 on February 15, 2024, be approved without modification.

That the Petition of UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division for approval of 2.

Phase IV of Its Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan is approved as modified by the terms and

conditions of the Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement of All Issues.

3. That UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division shall file the Pro Forma Tariff

Supplement attached as Appendix A to the Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement of All Issues

to become effective on at least one day's notice coincident with the effective date of the first

quarterly default service rate filing following approval and the entry of an Order by the

Commission.

4. That, upon acceptance and approval of the Pro Forma Tariff Supplement

attached as Exhibit A to the Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement of All Issues, Docket No.

M-2023-3043230 be marked closed by the Commission's Secretary.

BY THE COMMISSION,

Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: April 25, 2024

ORDER ENTERED: April 25, 2024